08/35286/0   (UK)         Issue 6
OFC1000, OFC1500, OFC2000, OFC2500
OFC1000TI, OFC1500TI, OFC2000TI & OFC2500TI
OFC1500TI
The product complies with the European Safety Standards EN60335:2-30 and the European Standard Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC) EN55014:1,
EN55014:2, EN61000:3-2 and EN61000:3-3 which cover the essential requirements of EMC Directive 2014/30/EU and the LVD Directive 2014/35/EU.
THESE INSTRUCTIONS SHOULD BE READ CAREFULLY AND RETAINED FOR FUTURE REFERENCE
As with all portable heating appliances - This product is only suitable for well insulated spaces or occasional use

If the mains lead is damaged, it must be replaced
by the manufacturer or its service agent or a
similarly qualified person in order to avoid a
hazard.
WARNING: To avoid danger of suffocation please
remove all packaging materials particularly plastic
and EPS and keep these away from vulnerable
people,children and babies.
WARNING: To avoid the risk of accidental
strangulation from the supply cord all children
and vulnerable people must be supervised when
in the vicinity of the product whether it is working
or not.
Models
Model	 Description                                                               Watts
OFC1000	 5 Fin, Thermostat, 2 Heat Settings, Neon	 1000
OFC1000TI	 5 Fin, Thermostat, 2 Heat Settings, Neon, Electronic Timer	 1000
OFC1500	 7 Fin, Thermostat, 2 Heat Settings, Neon	 1500
OFC1500TI	 7 Fin, Thermostat, 2 Heat Settings, Neon, Electronic Timer	 1500
OFC2000	 9 Fin, Thermostat, 2 Heat Settings, Neon	 2000
OFC2000TI	 9 Fin, Thermostat, 2 Heat Settings, Neon, Electronic Timer	 2000
OFC2500	 11 Fin, Thermostat, 2 Heat Settings, Neon	 2500
OFC2500TI	 11 Fin, Thermostat, 2 Heat Settings, Neon, Electronic Timer	 2500
General
The radiator is designed for operation on an AC electricity supply,
and is suitable for use in domestic dwellings and similar indoor
locations.

now automatically operate at this temperature. The thermostat
also has a frost protection setting marked ‘ ‘. This setting is
useful in areas such as garages, to prevent frost damage. If the
thermostat is set to its minimum setting ‘ ’, the heater will cycle
on and off to maintain a temperature of approximately 5° to help
protect against frost.
Note – Should the heater fail to come on when the thermostat is
at a low setting, this may be due to the room temperature being
higher than the thermostat setting.
Heat Selector Switches (see Fig.5)
Selector switches located on the control panel provide a choice
of heat output to suit varying conditions and for economy of
operation.
Table 1
Model  Switch Switch
OFC1000/OFC1000TI 400W 1000W
OFC1500/OFC1500TI 700W 1500W
OFC2000/OFC2000TI 900W 2000W
OFC2500/OFC2500TI 1100W 2500W
Digital Timer Operation (see  Fig. 6a)
IMPORTANT: Remember to observe all safety warnings
when operating the heater on auto setting, either attended or
unattended.